available cash income for the year, if any, that may be received by the 

Association. The budget shall also provide the assessment payment to be paid 

by each Lot Owner.  If an adopted budget or any special assessment would 

result in a sum of assessments payable in the coming annual year that exceeds 

one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the sum of assessments during the 

preceding year, twenty percent (20%) of the Lot Owners can deliver a petition to 

the Board prior to January 1, and the Board must call for a meeting to vote on the 

increase within thirty (30) days from receipt of the petition.